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Honorable Walter A. Bell


Commissioner, Department of 


   Insurance


201 Monroe Street, Suite 1790


Post Office Box 303352


Montgomery, Alabama  36130-3352





Fire Marshal – Schools – Fire Code – Inspections





The State Fire Marshal; employees of the State Fire Marshal’s Office; the chiefs of police and fire departments; the mayor, if there is no fire department; the sheriff; and persons acting under the authority of these local officials as assistants to the Fire Marshal may enter any school to inspect and enforce state fire prevention and protection laws.





Dear Commissioner Bell:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	May local fire and building officials and the State Fire Marshal’s Office inspect school buildings and enforce state fire prevention and protection laws?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	You ask this Office to clarify our opinion to Honorable Evan K. Major, Jr., Superintendent, Shelby County Schools, dated June 23, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-165.  That opinion addressed local permitting of the con�struction of a public school building.  It concluded that because the only building code applicable to a public school building is the building code of the Alabama Building Commission, the project could only be inspected by the Building Commission.  Your request states that because of limited resources, the State Fire Marshal relies on the assistance of local fire and building officials to inspect school buildings and enforce state fire pre�vention and protection laws.  You further state that local school boards have interpreted the Major opinion to prohibit such officials, as well as the Fire Marshal, from inspecting school buildings.





	The Major opinion did not address the annual fire inspections of Alabama schools conducted under the auspices of the Fire Marshal’s Office.  A review of the statutes creating the Fire Marshal’s Office, sec�tion 36-19-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, reflect that the Fire Marshal’s authority extends to any building in the state, including schools.  The Fire Marshal is given authority to promulgate “regulations for fire prevention and protection of any construction or building, exits or other safety measures . . . .”  Ala. Code § 36-19-9 (2001) (emphasis added).  Section 36-19-2 provides for the powers of the Fire Marshal and his duly appointed deputies and assistants.  It states that these officials “shall have the specific duty of enforcing the laws, regulations and ordi�nances of the state and the provisions of this article throughout the state. . . .”  Ala. Code § 36-19-2 (2001).  Section 36-19-2 goes on to list several areas in which the officials are given authority, including “[t]he means and adequacy of exits in case of fire from . . . schools.”  Id.  In addition, the Fire Marshal and his deputies and assistants are given the right, “whenever he or they shall deem it necessary, [to] inspect at all reasonable hours any and all buildings or premises within their juris�diction.”  Ala. Code § 36-19-11 (2001) (emphasis added).





	The Fire Marshal may directly designate any qualified local official as a deputy fire marshal.  Ala. Code § 36-19-7 (2001).  In the alternative, the Fire Marshal may rely on the chiefs of police and fire departments; the mayor, if there is no fire department; and the sheriff, who are deemed his or her assistants.  Ala. Code § 36-19-3 (2001).  These assistants, in turn, through their own authority to supervise subordinates, may designate sub�ordinates to carry out their duties relative to the Fire Marshal.  Opinion to Honorable Larry Staton, Sheriff, Blount County, dated September 4, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00389.  That opinion concluded that the sheriff may assign a deputy to investigate the cause of certain fires, as required by section 36-19-5.  Such designees act under the direction of the assistant who has appointed them.  Staton at 4.








CONCLUSION





	The State Fire Marshal; employees of the State Fire Marshal’s Office; the chiefs of police and fire departments; the mayor, if there is no fire department; the sheriff; and persons acting under the authority of these local officials as assistant to the Fire Marshal may enter any school to inspect and enforce state fire prevention and protection laws.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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